
Association of Professors of Dermatology

Resident-Identified Practice Gaps in Journal Club / Grand Rounds
Resident: _______________________________Derm Yr: ___   
Evaluator: _______________________________Date(s) : __________________________
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Venue(s):           Journal Club Discussion         
 Grand Rounds Discussion
 Practice Gap Presentation
Other(list)       



1A.  Assignment Completed by Due Date   1B.  Presentation Clearly Communicated   1C.  Writings Clearly Communicated 

No 

Yes
    No 
 Yes
Not Applicable 
    No 
 Yes
Not Applicable


2.  Evidence of Identifying Professional Practice Gaps and Proposing Their Closure
     2A. Identifies Professional Practice Gap  

	Restates data found in article but unable to articulate an actual practice gap. Poor article selection.
	Appropriate gap-triggering article selected, but difficulty in expressing findings as a valid practice gap
	Identifies good gap-triggering article, no specific local relevance, but sometimes expresses valid practice gaps
	Identifies good gap-triggering article and can relate this to potential local relevance.  Usually expresses valid practice gaps
	Identifies good gap-triggering article. Interprets valid practice gaps which might not be apparent in discussion of article.
	Identifies good gap-triggering articles. Always identifies valid practice gaps which might not be apparent in discussion of article

	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10

	Below Expected 1st Yr
	Beginning Resident Level
	Junior Resident Level
	Senior Resident Performance
	Ready for Unsupervised Practice
	Mastery Level

	
	
	
	
	
	


2B.  Identifies Reasons for the Practice Gap


	Unable to express or propose a reason for the gap.
	Expresses reasons for practice gaps, occasionally correctly
	Correctly identifies most knowledge gaps, but not always able to assign other reasons for gap
	Correctly identifies reasons for gaps, including clear understanding of differences in gaps due to knowledge, performance, and patient outcomes
	Correctly identifies reasons for gaps. Selects examples that demonstrate all types of contributors to gaps
	Able to effectively “think outside of the box” when explaining reasons for practice gaps

	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10

	Below Expected 1st Yr
	Beginning Resident Level
	Junior Resident Level
	Senior Resident Performance
	Ready for Unsupervised Practice
	Mastery Level


2C.  Identifies Ways to Potentially Close the Practice Gap


	Unable to express or propose any action to close a practice gap
	Relies heavily on only formal education when addressing most practice gaps.
	Includes multiple strategies to close practice gap, often unable to connect strategy  to local population.
	Includes multiple strategies to close practice gap.  Able to discuss relevant general local measures to close a gap
	Thoroughly explores various ways to close practice gaps.  Specific local measures that could close the gap are discussed
	Specific local measures that could close the gap are explored and acted upon to potentially close the gap

	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10

	Below Expected 1st Yr
	Beginning Resident Level
	Junior Resident Level
	Senior Resident Performance
	Ready for Unsupervised Practice
	Mastery Level


2D.  Identifies Barriers to Closing the Practice Gap


	Unable to identify barriers
	Some obvious barriers are not identified
	Multiple barriers are identified, many of which are global or not specific to local environment
	Most barriers are identified.  Able to propose in global terms ways to address some of the barriers
	Barriers are adequately identified and discussed in context of the local environment. Some global and locally-specific barrier reduction measures explored
	Specific local measures are taken to reduce barriers to overcoming a practice gap

	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10

	Below Expected 1st Yr
	Beginning Resident Level
	Junior Resident Level
	Senior Resident Performance
	Ready for Unsupervised Practice
	Mastery Level

	
	
	
	
	
	


3.  OVERALL PRACTICE GAP COMPETENCY ASSESSMENT 

	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10

	Below Expected 1st Yr
	Beginning Resident Level
	Junior Resident Level
	Senior Resident Performance
	Ready for Unsupervised Practice
	Mastery Level

	
	
	
	
	
	


FEEDBACK AND COMMENTS TO HELP THE RESIDENT IMPROVE PERFORMANCE:

ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSORS OF DERMATOLOGY 
Journal Club/Grand Rounds Practice Gap Evaluation Exercise 

Instructions:

General principles

· This tool is designed to help assess the resident’s ability to identify relevant professional practice gaps in dermatology found in the medical literature during monthly journal club or during dermatology grand rounds in the context of presenting and discussing challenging patient scenarios.  This is an assessment of the resident’s completed written practice gaps using the Journal Club/Grand Rounds Practice Gap Worksheet, discussed elsewhere.  This tool is generally used during a scheduled or ad hoc review of a cluster of one resident’s completed practice gap worksheets (not for use during the actual journal club or grand rounds, necessarily).  The evaluation is used to assess the resident’s identification of practice gaps found through their readings or discussions, and insights into the why the gaps occur, what can be done to narrow the gaps, and what barriers stand in the way of improvement.

· Provide direct, specific constructive feedback to the trainee following the review of the final written gap worksheets during portfolio review.  

Specific instructions

· Skills – Rate the trainee on the milestones scale for each skill. It is important to remember that trainees are not being compared relative to other trainees; they are being rated on a continuum; on a scale designed to assess progression of skills from novice to master. It is common for first year residents to score 3 or 4 out of 10 and still be great first year residents.  

· Feedback and comments – Note specific positives in the practice gap review, and give constructive feedback on how the trainee could improve.
· The Journal Club/Grand Rounds Worksheet is found on the next page
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